CHAPTER XCV.

March 8, 1869.

An Act to amend Section three of Chapter thirty of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty five, relative to an act organizing the Board of Education for the City of Owatonna, approved February twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section three (3) of Chapter thirty (30) of the Special Laws of 1965. Board of Education to report the amount of money necessary to be raised to defray expense of maintaining schools, etc.

- 2. Amendment to said act by additional section :
 - Board of Education to make quarterly report to Common Council what to contain.
- 8. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three of chapter thirty of thelaws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, be amended so as to read as follows:

To report the amount to be raised to defray incidental expenses.

- Sec. 3. That said board of education shall on or before the first day of September in each year, submit to the common council of said city of Owatonna for their approval a statement of the amount of money necessary to be raised by tax with the amount received from other sources to maintain the school or schools in said district for at least six months in each year, together with the amount required tor fuel, rent and repairs necessary for the continuance of such schools, and that said board of education shall have the power to levy upon the taxable property of said district the amount approved by said council; said tax to be levied and collected as other taxes in said county of Steele are levied and collected.
- SEC. 2. That the following section be added to said chapter thirty of said special laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five:
 - Sec. 14. That said board of education shall make to-

the common council of said city each and every year a Tomako quarquarterly report of the amount of money by them received what to contain. and expended and for what purpose received and expended.

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to Sec. 3.

and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1869.

CHAPTER XCVI.

An Act to legalize the action of a certain special town meeting of the voters of the town of Dover, in Olmsted County, and the acts of certain parties in settling the unfinished business of the independent School District of Dover.

- SECTION 1. The action of the voters of said town at a certain special meeting is hereby iegalized and made valid.
 - 2. Said Committee and County-Auditor and Treasurer clothed with power to settle all the business pertaining to said School District.
 - 8. When Board of Supervisors and Treasurer of said town to supercede said Committee-all rights and powers conferred upon said Committee to be transferred to said Board and Town Treasurer.
 - 4. When act to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the action of the voters of the town of Dover, in the county of Olmsted, at a special town meeting held in the said town on the fifteenth day of July, Action of voters A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, and legalized. all the acts of the committee appointed at the said meeting, to wit: J. Fairfield Smith, James Flanagan and William Merry, and of the county auditor and county treasurer of the said county of Olmsted, in settling the unfinished business of the independent school district of